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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 8th March, 2000/18 Phalguna, 1921 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
New Capital fur Haryana

*181. SHRI SUKHDEYV SINGH LIBRA:¥
SARDAR GURCHARAN SINGH TOHRA:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether there is any proposal under active consideration of

Government to construct a new capital for the State of Haryana and award whole of Chandigarh to Punjab on permanent basis; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI L.K. ADVANI): (a) and
(b) No proposal relating to the construction of a new capital for the State of Haryana is under the consideration of the Central Government. The question of transfer of Chandigarh to Punjab is linked with the resolution of other issues arising out of the territorial claims put forward by Punjab and Haryana consequent upon the enactment of the Punjab Reorganisation Act, 1966. The Central Government would like the concerned State Governments to sort out their differences amicably through discussion and mutual accommodation.
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1TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sukhdev
Singh Libra.
1


RAJYA SABHA [8 March, 2000]

PIs AT BT, ST BT AT AT a9 BT B AST Bl 1996 H S GO
RMIATSSe vae & i I8 oy gai o1 99 I PR IS &b HAel
Bl ABR AR A A9l g1 3R eRATOM & = &b fAa1RT BT AHR A4
FoAd MY 8 3R 39 oy § HHer=7 W} 99977 7Y 8 Udh 981 ai=-<di, fr
ff FHwT BT UeRT 781 gaN 1 SHIR) A=l & ool A1, fb 57gi ux Y g9
BN & fqarg g, AT o B 31U # R SHBT fUeRT BN ar a8
e AP 81 T I¥HR 39 a7 § S Y A1 B FHhM, B

ot e g forar: 98T A89, 99 g9 9T AT © 5 98 A 2
6 gaeies & garfds 811 =@1fevl 319 33 99 &1 Y § 9 Yo Bl g
$qF 915 W TUDT DI HAA AL g &l T I8 Wel © b Il &
ST & g1 $ad USTd & Ud QA ST © TP U (Ul Blg
ST T § MR I d fry g9 Ty d<ig W S 9 3w o xEr 7
gfe gl @ Uoig & w1 I8 f=ian ol 872

#ft e pwr smsardt : S wsdl F g 7 o fRars € 97 @ifa 98 2
BRI 3R dorg & I |, <9 A AR A TQ W € 9ei ) e 2l
Afe | AT AW BT WG B AT hHdT § D I8 TP 1 J&l
2 FrH 1985 H SRe™ ey HHIerT g1 fT9 1986 ¥ 37ui RUIc g, b
1986 ® B ddc IHAT HHIYT 997 3R ITF 915 1986 # & SMCH 913
AT g1 3R AP g1 R dlara St & A1 9k ARBIR B
FHASIAT W goTI 37 99 GHLAII 3R AT HHIA P! RUeH & aras(s IE AFAl B AL B W1l T P agfRART 21 89 agfRafa @t &H
TEITA 2 MR AT H 3 3 IR | §9 91 IR 9 {7 {6 5HDb1
HEI AR DI & P Al SIFT AT B AT BT aradid iR =Fgara
TS A B e, 37921 dis oI S976 HUR 191 H9a &l
B

AYER oAV (8 diger: II3HT A18d, H 3Md SIRY 8 31 off 4
FHEA1 ATEA § % ISIT BT S AT BT AHSAT 8, dLIE B, I S a7
B & YT Ao d Tadd 1 fpar 81 ¥ &g W® ¢ & ol WY Svged g1 &1s
I g 91 § Fraer T S5 fswge g1 g7 arq arh woft ® 9w
qRAaY H & Ie e 31 Sl SHD! Ugell A & 981 8l Sl 81 gad)
FT YA LT G T § AT gl TI1He ITH AS] Bl ol T8
1 STy gar o1l g8 W &1 Y Bl rer @] T4 | IFH 9 fpaa
SIS YT U A1 89 TSI Al 781 (6Tl I 89 qX 33 ATl 4 oIS B 6
33 9Tl ¥ Bl 7 BIs el ASITG & [T 89 YR 37 3R

2


[8 March, 2000] RAJYA SABHA

SIEISIEE & WY AN 2 B...| U8 HHa gan, S sl W 9
srars fear o1, Hife a8 rars Aepa waa o1, BFar a1 e Bl
BT o1, 7 fb fHdt ik SATHT BT HRAT AT | 98 9T gRard A8} fhaTl
BHIRY STEISIES Faldll Xe! IR R ga™1 el g3, il Id didre Uhls
¥ g1 o1l SHH We forwaT gan 8 iR A<hTe & AR H Sl gl § 98 U8 §
o 26 SR, 1986 BT IQ USTT DI STAHR BN AT ST | S FATST P
R 91 A A UH-UH HId dlel Ts , I UHTS B O Ao d Ta4He
Bl 3BT | Iocigd [BAT TAT, 98 A1 Igd 91 BB 7, olfb 26 BT I
TP FSITg USe # e 819 &I 91 FeAch & AR FAX &1 91 39 I7h
P Y {3 WRER GO 8 IRA11 Bl H8l AT b IS Tqadh! T8
frel?T| IHd g5 I8 S 91 I8 A1 Sff $8 @ & &b a1 T 3l A
93 BY I HAAT HIAT ARy, I I§ ST a1 A=ex 7 UaT fHa1, e
firer-95 #x g9 R B w72 39T ug Tad 919 g1  RIron & |y
EAIRT s fSTGe 981 § | Iogr IS Bl 4od & fFari o I
B AT AT 21 TH Bl o, HHE $1 7 /A S A7 K1ep fan, ue
HHIT J BB AT T BOR, T8 BONR UhS & $HUR dsiie Uiotde TR
TITSE Uhs H ¥ B: EAR UHS RATIN & Y A7 ofTy| O 397 Hal
9 YR UdS Al Uagel & 91 <1 8 1Yl Uod 7 &9 89R UhS
A1 forar| g8 g g7 | 37 Tl T¢I S/ 75 FAR Uhs, Tb Y
gt goTg IR gRATOM F1 1SS b HUR SRATN Y SAHI B B a1d
PE T BH =TT A18d 2 3N Tl 50 7T A B4 39 < A BIS =TT T8l
et T'T 71 USME S T BT 7 HER B, R Y F FIX G DI A
BT ATHAY BIAT & A Told S (Y ofels IH B sl 2, fifaa
rare) dsdl 2, b Y <9 § 99 ISy Y saqr )Y =g 29 & AU BIg
TIHHE AR FET Bl el € g9 Aeanft urdl &1 Ta+He el gTHT ft g8l a1 & Sl Ugel fS¥ye Ul $RA drel < 1 g4y § s 43 o @
ST @rEar § {6 roia-AMard UaTs & HUR AT BRd gy T
RIS TG BI USF DI JUN? SN fe¥ge 81N A1 S S 1 a1
Id I8 € 98 A1 959 IR-Pa ©, ISP F HUR JATRT 21 A
ISATH! fh Ryt sfqrsm A8 Jvrar <1 Ahar| fedt 9w | iR HEA...L |
B9 Al @Ed ¥ iR gAT ey I8 ward e of & g9 78 #4 off g4
P, dis &7 Ffegd o= <, @rad” & 0T 9@ 9ra & &7 9% 9E1e
BT TSI | AT BY


RAJYA SABHA [8 March, 2000]

37, Afes g9 9 Arg=h g3 7, fiwren g8 @) sufay § =vedn € 5w
2t SN TSN USTE Bl 5 B Bls ARG A g [fFad w|

it ATt HWT IMSATON : FHTART S, AT AW TSR AS Sl WIEd dbi
| B FAT, ITBI WG BT § 3SR HRAT §, clfp SATT B8 Abl g [P
39 ISINTE & FATd BT b 3R MM TThR GoTg 3R NI & 19 &
faaral &1 ddY 39 faTd 35-40 991 # $I7 UI U € & H 59 GBI B
3R A BIs 3R =Y H6 TADT 8T I 81 81, T4 G4 DI G197l B
B3N &, I8 B P oIy g o1 URT T B, ASGR W T B H g1 0
ST § b SfeTv-a7et? oy gU & SiiR S bl &l Big A1 7781, bl
BI BIs AT 81, TAT A1 g3 §1 Yo 2ME AR WY 9471 o1, 79 el
Z<ShTe BRATOM # ST AMfRYI a1 3 A1) =5l § SR H 9 e § S
TE arEan| IRRAM I8 © fF 31 I, S 3w —W™ I §, UAg B
fpal eyl qfreT & <9 & g H, I B FAS b AHA H
g g9 H 3R R q¢ B GR&AT b AHA H, SHBI Al i W
QI fHAT WY 98 & 2| dAfh $9d qras(e W 491 7@ & fb g7 9’
ARSI & IR H o9 TP II1 AT 57 9« H A -d9BhR, Freygsrd
TPIHISYT & AU PIg & 8] (MbTeidl, T4 qPb $O 8] 81 FHdl MR a9
TP I IR B A9 41 Gwa 81 2, fBdl ag 1 =i A1 9 G99
81 €1 UP FHY Al 98 Y AT, Sd Y19 gl AT o F<ShIe & 31 ey
U SIrgl ... (Fgr).... § 98 R ft ST € 1 fovelt wap fawar a1
BT A AT B THA 8, offd o {6 79 ggat Fwar, JIC 9k u% ghR)
ARHTR B AT-IAT 2| that these two States sort out their differences through
discussion and mutual accommodation. No other solution is possible.

SHRI KARTAR SINGH DUGGAL: Sir, the statement says that these two States must get together. There is some confusion about it. I would like to remind the hon. Home Minister that the Rajiv-Longowal Accord was initiated by the Centre and the Centre arrived at that formula. Therefore, it is the Centre's responsibility to see that it is implemented. This is not being done all these days.
I would like to remind the hon. Home Minister that now the parties in power in Punjab and Haryana happen to be the allies of the Central Government.

Therefore, it is an ideal opportunity to get them together, to have a solution arrived at and to transfer Chandigarh to
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Punjab. Otherwise, it may be too late. The difficulty with the Punjabis is that they are very simple people, especially, the Akalis. They are not at all shrewd politicians. When they are in power, they forget their grievances. The moment they are out of power, they start agitation. God forbid the day when we are in trouble in Punjab again.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Rajiv-Longowal Accord was related not only to the problem of Chandigarh but also to several other issues which, at that point of time, were causing distress to the people of Punjab.
The agreement was very useful in many respects. Most of the issues that were part of the accord have been implemented. But three of them are pending; one of which is the question of Chandigarh. The hon. Member has suggested that the matter should not be left to the two States; the Centre should take some initiative, hold discussions with the two States and sort out the problem. I can only say that this is only a suggestion for action, which the Government would consider.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, the hon. Minister is trying to sweep under the carpet an issue which has been requiring an answer for a very long time. He went as far back as the Shah Commission to say that things have been pending. But in Punjab, his party is in Government and was also there in Haryana. But now, in Haryana, his party is not in power. I would like to know why the matter is left to the two parties. Why does his party not take a positive stand? With the hon. Home Minister heading that party, why do they not resolve this issue? How long are they going to take shelter behind the fact that it has not been done in the past? How long are they going to say "there is no hurry; let this problem be sorted out by both the States themselves?" 1 would like to know from the hon. Home Minister as to when they are going to resolve this issue.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I have scrupulously avoided blaming anyone for the situation because contentious issues of this kind between two States have always been a problem. It is not an easy job to resolve this, even if the same party is in power in both the States, and even at the Centre. All that I can say in reply to the
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hon. Member's question is, like the previous Member's observations, it is a suggestion for action to be taken by the Central Government. The Government would certainly take an initiative in bringing the two States together for a discussion.

SHRI SHANKAR ROY CHOWDHURY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, my question to the hon. Home Minister is: Is it true that whatever be the demands of Punjab and Haryana, the people of Chandigarh prefer Chandigarh to remain as a Union Territory? They ascribe the growth of Chandigarh, within its geographical area, to the fact that it has been a Union Territory and not a State.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: This is another dimension of the question of which I am very much aware of. If the hon. Member from Chandigarh in the other House were to be asked about this, whosoever he is would know that once a territory is created as a Union Territory, distinct from other adjoining States, then the desire naturally grows that it should protect its identity. So, that kind of feeling is also there. It is a dimension which both the States, Punjab and Haryana, have to bear in mind while discussing this issue.
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir, the issue is not as simple as the hon. Home Minister makes it out to be. He is only saying or expressing a pious desire that the two States should meet and sort out this issue. Mr.
Chairman, Sir, as you are aware, there are a number of inter-State problems in the country. Sir, you take the water problem between Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu. You take this problem between Haryana and Punjab. You take this problem between Maharashtra and Karnataka. The most important point is, the pending inter-State issues create a severe problem so far as the federal unity of the nation is concerned. The federal character and national unity are not contradictory. It is a supplementary and integrated concept. Therefore, the Central Government has the political, moral and administrative responsibility. So far as the Constitution and the political requirement is concerned, the Central Government has the responsibility of sorting out these inter-State problems. My specific question to the hon. Home Minister is this. Will the new pro-active Government consider that it has the responsibility to sort out the inter-State relations?
Keeping this in view, will the Government take a pro-active policy so that these inter-State problems, particularly between Haryana and Chandigarh are sorted out? It is no explanation that people belonging to a Central Territory always like to enjoy the benefit of Central rule. If this argument is advanced, it will tend to help localism and local aspirations. Local aspirations are not at all conducive to national unity. Therefore, let us not speak of that. I would like to know whether the pro-active Government is interested in taking an initiative to sort out these pending issues which vitally affect the national unity.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, at no point of time in my reply, directly or indirectly, I tried to abdicate the responsibility. The Central Government has the responsibility in this matter and its responsibility in this regard was brought into manifestation very clearly when we tried to resolve the problem of the Cauvery waters between the four States of the South. In this particular case, history is such that I merely mention history. But even then, in response to
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Mr. Duggal's question and Mrs. Ambika's question I have said that I accept the suggestions which they have made. I am not leaving it entirely to the States. The Central Government would consider whether an initiative in this regard to bring these States together and hold discussions with them on this issue would be profitable at this point of time and do the needful. I don't think the Government of India can abdicate its responsibility not only in this matter but also in respect of all disputes pending between these States. In this case also I have already said that the Government would consider the possibility of taking a pro-active step.
*182. [The questioner (Shri D.P. Yadav) was absent.

For answer, vide page 26 infra.]

Operational Performance of SEBs

*183. SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the financial health and operational performance of the SEBs are a critical constraint in the future development of the power sector;

(b) whether most of the SEBs continue to suffer from a shortage of resources to finance projects or raise resources; and

(c) if so, how Government plan to resolve this problem?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI PR.

KUMARAMANGALAM): (a) to (c¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.
(b) Yes, Sir. A Statement indicating the profit and loss of SEBs during the year 1998-99 is enclosed at Statement-I (See below)

(¢) The Conference of Power Ministers' was held on 26.2.2000 to address these problems. A copy of the Resolution adopted in the Conference is at Statement-II.

